Applicant:
Life Fitness
10601 West Belmont Avenue
60131 Illinois
Test report no.:
200945-AU01+W02
for:
Life Fitness

5 Test configuration and mode of operation
5.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
NFC Card Reader Module Life Fitness NFC Card
Reader
101740011AA21100048 Life Fitness
Table 1: EUT used for testing
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
Laptop  Lifebook A531 E001053 FUJITSU
Power supply for laptop AC adapter E001053 FUJITSU
Power supply 3231.1 E01235 Statron
Table 2: Support equipment used for testing
Port Classification Cable type
Note
2 pin connector DC power Unshielded
8 pin connector Signal/control Unshielded
Table 3: Ports of EUT
5.2 Mode of operation
5.2.1 Test software used for all tests
The EUT was DC supplied and connected to the laptop via USB. The test software “Life Fitness_test” was
started and the EUT was continuously transmitting at 13.56 MHz.
 200945-AU01+W02
Page 10 of 34
6 Test procedures
6.1 General specifications
6.1.1 Test setups
Tabletop devices are placed on a non-conductive table with a height of 0.8 m. In case of AC power-line
conducted emissions test, the rear of the EUT is located 40 cm to the vertical wall of the RF-shielded
(screened) room which is used as vertical conducting plane. For radiated emission measurements above
1 GHz, tabletop devices are placed at a height of 1.5 m above the floor using a support made of styrene
placed on top of the non-conductive table.
Floor-standing devices are placed either directly on the reference ground-plane or on insulating material (see
clause 6.2.3 of ANSI C63.10-2013 for more details).
All other surfaces of tabletop or floor-standing EUTs are at least 80 cm from any other grounded conducting
surface. This includes the case or cases of one or more LISNs when performing an AC power-line conducted
emissions test.
Radiated emission measurements of equipment that can be used in multiple orientations (e.g. portable or
handheld devices) are performed with the EUT in each of three orthogonal axis positions.
6.2 AC power line conducted emission
AC power-line conducted emissions are measured according to clause 6.2 of ANSI C63.10 over the
frequency range from 150 kHz to 30 MHz to determine the line-to-ground radio-noise voltage that is

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
7.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
Test software EMC32-EB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00777
 200945-AU01+W02
Page 24 of 34
7.1.2 Limits
According to § 15.225(a)-(c):
The field strength of any emissions within the band 13.553-13.567 MHz shall not exceed 15.848
microvolts/meter at 30 meters.
Within the bands 13.410-13.553 MHz and 13.567-13.710 MHz, the field strength of any emissions shall not
exceed 334 microvolts/meter at 30 meters.
Within the bands 13.110-13.410 MHz and 13.710-14.010 MHz the field strength of any emissions shall not
exceed 106 microvolts/meter at 30 meters.
According to RSS-210 section B.6 I-III:
The field strength of any emissions shall not exceed the following limits:
15.848 mV/m (84 dBμV/m) at 30 m, within the band 13.553-13.567 MHz
334 µV/m (50.5 dBμV/m) at 30 m, within the bands 13.410-13.553 MHz and 13.567-13.710 MHz
106 µV/m (40.5 dBμV/m) at 30 m, within the bands 13.110-13.410 MHz and 13.710-14.010 MHz
In case of measurements are performed at other distances than that specified in the requirements, the limits
in the charts and tables reported with the test results are derived from the general radiated emission limits as
listed above using the recalculation factor as described in clause 6.3.
7.1.3 Test procedure
The emission within the band 13.110 MHz – 14.010 MHz is measured using the test procedure as described
in clause 6.7.
 200945-AU01+W02
Page 25 of 34
7.1.4 Test results
Note(s):
1. Premeasurements were performed to declare the worst-case which is documented below.
Figure 6: Chart of emission within the band 13.110 MHz to 14.010 MHz, EUT in position Y, without tag,
antenna in line at 3m distance
Frequency
(MHz)
Measured
value
(dBµV/m) at
3 m
Recalculation
factor
(dB)
Field
strength
(dBµV/m) at
30 m
Limit
(dBµV/m) at
30 m
Margin
(dB)
Detector
BW
(kHz)
13.56 63.39 -21.40 41.99 84.00 42.00 QP 9.00
Table 14: Results of emission within the band 13.110 MHz to 14.010 MHz, EUT in position Y, without tag,
antenna in line

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
7.2.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
Test software EMC32-EB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00777
 200945-AU01+W02
Page 27 of 34
7.2.2 Limits
According to §15.225(d):
The field strength of any emissions appearing outside of the 13.110-14.010 MHz band shall not exceed the
general radiated emission limits in §15.209.
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
0.009 – 0.490 2400/F(kHz)
(266.67 – 4.90)
48.52 – 13.80 300
0.490 – 1.705 24000/F(kHz)
(48.98 – 14.08)
33.80 – 22.97 30
1.705 – 30 30 29.54 30
Table 15: General radiated emission limits up to 30 MHz according to §15.209
According to RSS-210, section B.6 (a) IV:
RSS-Gen general field strength limits for frequencies outside the band 13.110-14.010 MHz.
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µA/m] [dBµA/m] [m]
0.009 – 0.490 6.37/F(kHz)
(0.708 – 0.013)
-2.999 – -37.721 300
0.490 – 1.705 63.7/F(kHz)
(0.13 – 0.037)
-17.721 – -28.636 30
1.705 – 30 0.08 -21.94 30
Table 16: General radiated emission limits up to 30 MHz according to RSS-Gen
In case of measurements are performed at other distances than that specified in the requirements, the limits
in the charts and tables reported with the test results are derived from the general radiated emission limits as
listed in table 15 and Table 16, using the recalculation factor as described in clause 6.3.
7.2.3 Test procedure
The emissions below 30 MHz are measured using the test procedure for radiated measurements as
described in clause 6.3.
 200945-AU01+W02
Page 28 of 34
7.2.4 Test results
Test distance: ☒ 3 m
Antenna alignment: ☒ in parallel ☐ in line
EUT position: ☒ Position X ☒ Position Y ☒ Position Z
Note(s):
1. Premeasurements were performed to declare the worst-case which is documented below.
2. No assessable emissions could be detected.
3. The emission at 13.56 MHz is the operating frequency of the EUT and is not in consideration in this
test.

Result: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
7.3.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Semi-anechoic chamber (SAC) SAC3 Albatross Projects E00716
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
Cable set SAC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00755
E01033
E01034
Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00778
 200945-AU01+W02
Page 30 of 34
7.3.2 Limits
According to §15.225(d):
The field strength of any emissions appearing outside of the 13.110-14.010 MHz band shall not exceed the
general radiated emission limits in §15.209.
According to RSS-210, section B.6 (a) IV:
RSS-Gen general field strength limits for frequencies outside the band 13.110-14.010 MHz.
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
30 – 88 100 40.00 3
88 – 216 150 43.52 3
216 - 960 200 46.02 3
Above 960 500 53.98 3
Table 17: General radiated emission limits ≥ 30 MHz according to §15.209 and RSS-Gen
7.3.3 Test procedure
The emissions from 30 MHz to 1 GHz are measured using the test procedure for radiated measurements as
described in clause 6.4.
 200945-AU01+W02
Page 31 of 34
7.3.4 Test results
Test distance: ☒ 3 m
EUT position: ☒ Position X ☒ Position Y ☒ Position Z
Note(s):
1. Premeasurements were performed to declare the worst-case which is documented below.
Figure 8: Chart of emissions test from 30 MHz to 1 GHz, EUT position Y, at 3 m
Frequency
(MHz)
Measured value
QuasiPeak
(dBµV/m) at 3m
Limit
(dBµV/m)
at 3m
Margin
(dB)
Height
(cm)
Polarization Azimuth
(deg)
Result
271.200000 31.80 46.00 14.20 112.0 H 126.0 Passed
298.320000 33.82 46.00 12.18 100.0 H 274.0 Passed
Table 18: Final results of emissions test from 30 MHz to 1 GHz, EUT position Y, at 3 m
L
e
v
e
l
in
 d
B
µ
V
/m
 200945-AU01+W02
Page 32 of 34
8 Equipment calibration status
Description Modell number Serial number Inventory
number(s)